polymers
Article
Combination of Magnetic Lignocellulosic Particles,
High-Density Polyethylene, and Carbon Black for the
Construction of Composites with
Tunable Functionalities
Jingfa Zhang 1, Haowei Wang 1, Haigang Wang 1,*, Dan Xing 2, Zhijun Zhang 1 and
Qingwen Wang 3,* ID

Table 1. Formulations of biocomposites for extrusion.
Sample Type
Untreated
Wood Flour
(wt %)
Magnetic
Wood Flour
(wt %)
HDPE (wt %) MAPE (wt %) Paraffin
Wax (wt %)
Stearic Acid
(wt %)
Black Carbon
(wt %) *
MWPC0 50 - 42.68 4 1 1 1.32
MWPC10 40 10 42.68 4 1 1 1.32
MWPC20 30 20 42.68 4 1 1 1.32
MWPC30 20 30 42.68 4 1 1 1.32
MWPC40 10 40 42.68 4 1 1 1.32
MWPC50 - 50 42.68 4 1 1 1.32
* Note that the amount of carbon black was 3%, based on the dry weight of HDPE.
2.4. Microstructure of Wood Flour and Biocomposites
The microstructures of the treated wood flour, untreated wood flour, and the resulting
biocomposites were characterized using a scanning electron microscopy (SEM, JSM-7500F, Japanese